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FR – CACHETTE COFFRE FORT "BOX" - 032740 – VERSION 2022-08-16 
Cachette pour objets de valeur avec code réglable (quatre chiffres). Idéal également pour ranger un 
double de clé, un bijou... 
Montage : 

- Ouvrez le coffre (le réglage d'usine est 0000, voir fig. A). A l'intérieur du coffre, il y a 5 trous à 
l'arrière (fig. B). 

- Tenez le coffre ouvert contre le mur où vous voulez le fixer et marquez les 4 points extérieurs 
avec un crayon. 

- Percez 4 trous dans le mur, insérez les chevilles dans les trous et vissez le coffre en place 
(fig. D). 

Mode d'emploi : 
1. Mettez les quatre chiffres à zéro (0000) et ouvrez le coffre. 
2. Il y a un "interrupteur de réinitialisation" à l'intérieur. Faites passer l'interrupteur de la 

position A à la position B (fig. C).  
3. Réglez maintenant votre propre combinaison de chiffres. 
4. Remettez le "bouton de réinitialisation" en position A et fermez le coffre.  
5. Tournez les chiffres de façon à ce que votre propre combinaison ne soit pas visible. 

 
GB - KEY HIDING BOX – 032740 
A mobile safe for safe storage of keys, jewelry or other small valuables. With quadruple number 
combination for optimal security.  
Mounting: 

- Open the safe (the factory setting is 0000, see fig. A). Inside the safe there are 5 holes at the 
back (fig. B). 

- Hold the opened safe against the wall where you want to mount it and mark the outer 4 points 
with a pencil. 

- Drill 4 holes in the wall, insert the dowels into the holes and screw the safe into place (fig. D). 
Directions for use: 

1. Set all four numbers to zero (0000) and open the safe. 
2. There is a "reset switch" inside. Set the switch from position A to position B (fig. C).  
3. Now set your own combination of numbers. 
4. Set the "reset switch" back to position A and close the safe.  
5. Turn the numbers so that your own combination is not visible. 

 
 

 

DE - MOBILER SAFE "BOX" - 032740 
Ein mobiler Safe zum sicheren Aufbewahren von Schlüsseln, Schmuck oder anderen kleinen 
Wertgegenständen. Mit vierfacher Zahlenkombination für optimale Sicherheit.  
Montage: 

- Öffnen Sie den Safe (die Werkseinstellung ist 0000, s. Abb. A). Im Inneren des Safes befinden 
sich 5 Löcher an der Rückseite (s. Abb. B). 

- Halten Sie den geöffneten Safe an die Wand, an der Sie ihn anbringen möchten, und 
markieren Sie die äußeren 4 Punkte mit einem Bleistift. 

- Bohren Sie 4 Löcher in die Wand, setzen Sie die Dübel in die Löcher ein und schrauben Sie 
den Safe fest (s. Abb. D). 

Bedienungsanleitung: 
1. Stellen Sie alle vier Zahlen auf Null (0000) und öffnen Sie den Safe. 
2. Im Inneren befindet sich ein „Reset-Schalter“. Stellen Sie den Schalter von Position A auf 

Position B (s. Abb. C). 
3. Stellen Sie nun Ihre eigene Zahlenkombination ein. 
4. Stellen Sie den „Reset-Schalter“ wieder auf Position A und schließen Sie den Safe. 
5. Drehen Sie an den Zahlen, um Ihre eigene Kombination nicht sichtbar zu lassen. 

 
NL-  VERBORGEN KEY BOX - 032740  
Een mobiele kluis voor het veilig opbergen van sleutels, juwelen of andere kleine kostbaarheden. Met 
viervoudige cijfercombinatie voor optimale veiligheid.  
Bewerken: 

- Open de kluis (de fabrieksinstelling is 0000, zie fig. A). In de kluis zitten 5 gaten aan de 
achterkant (zie fig. B). 

- Houd de geopende kluis tegen de muur waar u hem wilt monteren en markeer de buitenste 4 
punten met een potlood. 

- Boor 4 gaten in de muur, steek de muurpluggen in de gaten en schroef de kluis op zijn plaats 
(zie fig. D). 

Bedieningsinstructies: 
1. Zet alle vier de cijfers op nul (0000) en open de kluis.Er zit een "reset schakelaar" in.  
2. Zet de schakelaar van stand A in stand B (zie fig. C). 
3. Stel nu uw eigen cijfercombinatie in. 
4. Zet de "reset-schakelaar" terug in stand A en sluit de kluis.  
5. Draai de cijfers zo dat uw eigen combinatie niet zichtbaar is. 

 
ES- CAJA DE SEGURIDAD “BOX” - 032740  
Escondite para objetos de valor con código ajustable (cuatro dígitos). También es ideal para guardar 
una llave de repuesto, joyas, etc. 
Montaje :  

- Abra el maletero (el ajuste de fábrica es 0000, véase la fig. A). En el interior de la caja hay 5 
agujeros en la parte trasera (fig. B). 

- Sujeta la caja abierta contra la pared donde quieras fijarla y marca los 4 puntos exteriores con 
un lápiz. 

- Perfora 4 agujeros en la pared, introduce los tacos en los agujeros y atornilla la caja en su 
sitio (fig. D). 

Instrucciones de uso :  
1. Ponga los cuatro dígitos a cero (0000) y abra la caja fuerte. 
2. Hay un "interruptor de reinicio" en el interior. Mueva el interruptor de la posición A a la 

posición B (fig. C).  
3. Ahora establece tu propia combinación de números. 
4. Vuelva a colocar el "interruptor de reinicio" en la posición A y cierre el maletero.  
5. Gire los números de manera que su propia combinación no sea visible. 

 
IT- CASSETTA DI SICUREZZA “BOX”- 032740 
Portavalori con codice regolabile (quattro cifre). Ideale anche per conservare una chiave di riserva, 
gioielli, ecc. 



Montaggio :  
- Aprire il bagagliaio (l'impostazione di fabbrica è 0000, vedi fig. A). All'interno della scatola sono 

presenti 5 fori nella parte posteriore (fig. B). 
- Tenete la scatola aperta contro la parete dove volete fissarla e segnate i 4 punti esterni con 

una matita. 
- Praticare 4 fori nella parete, inserire i tasselli nei fori e avvitare la cassaforte (fig. D). 

Istruzioni per l'uso : 
1. Impostare tutte e quattro le cifre su zero (0000) e aprire la cassaforte. 
2. All'interno è presente un "interruttore di reset". Spostare l'interruttore dalla posizione A 

alla posizione B (fig. C).  
3. Ora impostate la vostra combinazione di numeri. 
4. Riportare l'"interruttore di ripristino" in posizione A e chiudere il bagagliaio.  
5. Girate i numeri in modo che la vostra combinazione non sia visibile. 

 
PT- COFRE DE SEGURANÇA “BOX” - 032740  
Carteira com código ajustável (quatro dígitos). Também ideal para armazenar uma chave 
sobressalente, jóias, etc. 
Montagem : 

- Abrir a bagageira (a configuração de fábrica é 0000, ver fig. A). Dentro da caixa há 5 buracos 
na parte de trás (fig. B). 

- Segure a caixa aberta contra a parede onde pretende fixá-la e marque os 4 pontos exteriores 
com um lápis. 

- Fazer 4 furos na parede, inserir as cavilhas nos furos e aparafusar o cofre no seu lugar (fig. 
D). 

Instruções de utilização : 
1. Colocar os quatro dígitos a zero (0000) e abrir o cofre. 
2. Há um 'reset switch' no interior. Mover o interruptor da posição A para a posição B (Fig. 

C).  
3. Agora defina a sua combinação de números. 
4. Voltar a colocar o "interruptor de reposição" na posição A e fechar a bagageira.  
5. Rode os números de modo a que a sua combinação não seja visível. 

 
PL - SKRZYNKA NA KLUCZE VERBORGEN - 032740 
Mobilny sejf do bezpiecznego przechowywania kluczy, biżuterii lub innych drobnych przedmiotów 
wartościowych. Z czterocyfrową kombinacją dla optymalnego bezpieczeństwa.  
Edytować: 

- Otworzyć sejf (ustawienie fabryczne to 0000, patrz rys. A). Sejf posiada 5 otworów z tyłu (patrz 
rys. B). 

- Przytrzymaj otwarty sejf przy ścianie, na której chcesz go zamontować i zaznacz ołówkiem 4 
zewnętrzne punkty. 

- Wywierć 4 otwory w ścianie, włóż kołki rozporowe i przykręć sejf na miejsce (rys. D). 
Instrukcja stosowania:  

1. Ustaw wszystkie cztery cyfry na zero (0000) i otwórz sejf. W środku znajduje się 
"przełącznik resetujący".  

2. Przesunąć przełącznik z pozycji A do pozycji B (patrz rys. C). 
3. Teraz ustaw swoją własną kombinację cyfr. 
4. Ustawić "przełącznik resetujący" z powrotem w pozycji A i zamknąć sejf.  
5. Obróć cyfry tak, aby nie było widać własnej kombinacji. 

 
CZ - KEYBOX VERBORGEN - 032740 
Mobilní trezor pro bezpečné uložení klíčů, šperků nebo jiných drobných cenností. Se čtyřmístnou 
kombinací pro optimální zabezpečení.  
Upravit: 

- Otevřete trezor (tovární nastavení je 0000, viz obr. A). Trezor má na zadní straně 5 otvorů (viz 
obr. B). 

- Podržte otevřený trezor u zdi v místě, kam jej chcete namontovat, a tužkou si označte 4 vnější 
body. 

- Vyvrtejte 4 otvory do zdi, vložte hmoždinky a přišroubujte trezor na místo (viz. obr. D). 
Návod k použití:  

1. Nastavte všechny čtyři číslice na nulu (0000) a otevřete trezor. Uvnitř je resetovací 
spínač.  

2. Přepněte přepínač z polohy A do polohy B (viz obr. C). 
3. Nyní nastavte vlastní kombinaci číslic. 
4. Vraťte "resetovací spínač" do polohy A a zavřete trezor.  
5. Otočte číslice tak, aby vaše vlastní kombinace nebyla viditelná. 

 
SK - SKRYTÁ KLÁVESNICA - 032740 
Mobilný trezor na bezpečné uloženie kľúčov, šperkov alebo iných drobných cenností. So 
štvormiestnou kombináciou na optimálne zabezpečenie.  
Upraviť: 

- Otvorte trezor (výrobné nastavenie je 0000, pozri obrázok A). Trezor má na zadnej strane 5 
otvorov (pozri obr. B). 

- Podržte otvorený trezor pri stene, kam ho chcete namontovať, a ceruzkou označte 4 vonkajšie 
body. 

- Do steny vyvŕtajte 4 otvory, vložte do nich hmoždinky a trezor priskrutkujte (pozri obr. D). 
Návod na použitie:  

1. Nastavte všetky štyri číslice na nulu (0000) a otvorte trezor. Vo vnútri je resetovací 
spínač.  

2. Prepnite prepínač z polohy A do polohy B (pozri obr. C). 
3. Teraz nastavte vlastnú kombináciu číslic. 
4. Vráťte "resetovací spínač" do polohy A a zatvorte trezor.  
5. Otočte číslice tak, aby vaša vlastná kombinácia nebola viditeľná. 

 
PYC - СКРЫТАЯ КЛАВИАТУРА – 032740 
Мобильный сейф для безопасного хранения ключей, ювелирных изделий и других мелких 
ценностей. С четырехпозиционной комбинацией для оптимальной безопасности.  
Редактировать: 

- Откройте сейф (заводская установка - 0000, см. рис. A). Сейф имеет 5 отверстий на 
задней стороне (см. рис. B). 

- Прижмите открытый сейф к стене, где вы хотите его установить, и отметьте карандашом 
4 внешние точки. 

- Просверлите 4 отверстия в стене, вставьте дюбели и вкрутите сейф в отверстия (см. 
рис. D). 

Инструкция по применению:  
1. Установите все четыре цифры на ноль (0000) и откройте сейф. Внутри находится 

переключатель сброса.  
2. Переведите переключатель из положения A в положение B (см. рис. C). 
3. Теперь установите свою собственную комбинацию цифр. 
4. Верните "переключатель сброса" в положение А и закройте сейф.  
5. Поверните цифры так, чтобы ваша пользовательская комбинация не была видна. 

 
SE - MOBILT KASSASKÅP "BOX" - 032740 
Ett mobilt kassaskåp för säker förvaring av nycklar, smycken och andra små värdesaker. Med 
fyrfaldig nummerkombination för optimal säkerhet.  
Montering: 
- Öppna kassaskåpet (fabriksinställningen är 0000, se fig. A). På insidan av kassaskåpet finns 5 hål 
på baksidan (se fig. B). 
- Håll det öppnade kassaskåpet mot väggen där du vill montera det och markera de fyra yttre 
punkterna med en penna. 
- Borra 4 hål i väggen, sätt in väggpluggarna i hålen och skruva fast kassaskåpet (se fig. D). 
Bruksanvisningar: 



1. Ställ in alla fyra siffrorna på noll (0000) och öppna kassaskåpet. Det finns en "återställningsbrytare" 
på insidan. 
2. Ställ omkopplaren från läge A till läge B (se fig. C).  
3. Nu kan du välja din egen kombination av siffror.  
4. Ställ tillbaka "återställningsbrytaren" till läge A och stäng kassaskåpet. 
5. Vänd på siffrorna så att din egen kombination inte syns. 
 
NO - MOBILSIKKER "BOKS" 032740  
En mobil safe for sikker oppbevaring av nøkler, smykker og andre små verdisaker. Med firedobbel 
tallkombinasjon for optimal sikkerhet.  
Montering:  

- Åpne safen (fabrikkinnstilling er 0000, se fig. A). På innsiden av safen er det 5 hull på 
baksiden (se fig. B).  

- Hold den åpnede safen mot veggen der du vil montere den og merk de fire ytterste punktene 
med en blyant. 

- Bor 4 hull i veggen, sett veggpluggene inn i hullene og skru safen (se fig. D). 
Bruksanvisning:  
1. Sett alle fire sifrene til null (0000) og åpne safen. Det er en "reset-bryter" på innsiden.  
2. Sett bryteren fra posisjon A til posisjon B (se fig. C).  
3. Nå kan du velge din egen kombinasjon av tall.  
4. Sett "tilbakestillingsbryteren" tilbake til posisjon A og lukk safen.  
5. Snu tallene slik at din egen kombinasjon ikke er synlig. 
 
FI - SIIRRETTÄVÄ KASSAKAAPPI "BOX" - 032740 
Liikuteltava kassakaappi avainten, korujen tai muiden pienten arvoesineiden turvalliseen 
säilytykseen. Nelinkertainen numeroyhdistelmä optimaalisen turvallisuuden takaamiseksi.  
Kokoaminen: 
- Avaa kassakaappi (tehdasasetus on 0000, katso kuva A). Kassakaapin sisäpuolella on takana 5 
reikää (ks. kuva B). 
- Pidä avattua kassakaappia seinää vasten siinä kohdassa, johon haluat kiinnittää sen, ja merkitse 4 
ulointa pistettä lyijykynällä. 
- Poraa seinään 4 reikää, aseta seinätulpat reikiin ja ruuvaa kassakaappi paikalleen (ks. kuva D). 
Käyttöohjeet: 

1. Aseta kaikki neljä numeroa nollaan (0000) ja avaa kassakaappi.  
2. Sisällä on "nollauskytkin". Aseta kytkin asennosta A asentoon B (ks. kuva C). 
3. Aseta nyt oma numeroyhdistelmäsi. 
4. Aseta nollauskytkin asentoon A ja sulje kassakaappi. Sulje kassakaappi. 
5. Kierrä numeroita niin, että mukautettu yhdistelmä ei ole näkyvissä. 

 


